
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 

 
 
TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. 
SA31 1JP. AT 10.00 AM ON MONDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
  
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Llinos Jenkins 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224088 

E-Mail: LlSJenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
14 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS 
 

 
 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Liam Bowen 
2. Councillor Kim Broom 
3. Councillor Betsan Jones 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Darren Price (Chair) 
6. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
7  Councillor Dorian Williams 

   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Dot Jones 
2. Councillor Gary Jones 
3. Councillor Bill Thomas 

   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies 
2. Councillor Edward Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
1. Councillor Shahana Najmi 
   
UNAFFILIATED – 1 MEMBER 
1.             Councillor              John Jenkins 
 
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2) 
1. Mrs V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative  
2. Rev. D. Richards Church in Wales Representative  
   
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)  
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2020 
 
1. Mrs M. Jones  Area 1 – Dinefwr  
2. Mrs G. Cornock-Evans Area 2 – Carmarthen  
3. Mr J. Davies Area 3 - Llanelli 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF STAFF  5 - 24 

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICES  25 - 72 

6. DETERMINATION - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF 
PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, 
YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL  

73 - 112 

7. DETERMINATION - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF 
PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS PRITCHARD  

113 - 130 

8. EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET UPDATE  131 - 138 

9. REFERRAL FROM THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

139 - 142 

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  143 - 146 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
SCUTINY COMMITTEE 

25
th

 November 2019 
 

 

Staff Recruitment and Retention 
 

Purpose: To consider the recruitment and retention 
of staff in schools. 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following matters: 

 Staff training processes 

 Staff recruitment processes 

 Challenges for staff in schools 

 Retention of staff in schools 
 

Reasons: In order for members to fulfill their scrutiny duties in relation to ensuring a 
suitable complement of staff in schools. 

 

 

Need to refer to Executive Board / Council for decision: NO 

 

 

Executive Board Member with Portfolio Responsibility: - Cllr. G. Davies 

 

Directorate: 
Education & Children 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Aneirin Thomas 
 
 
Report Author: 
Aneirin Thomas 
 

Designations: 
 
 
Head of Education 
Services 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 
Tel Nos. 
01267 246645 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
arthomas@sirgar.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25
th

 November 2019 
 

Recruitment and Retention of schools staff. 
 

 
This report aims to provide the Committee with an overview of the following –  
 
• Staff training processes 
• Staff recruitment processes 
• Challenges for staff in schools 
• Retention of staff in schools 
 

 
Detaile
[...]
fil (4) 26 . 22 24 372 444

Cardiff (4) 116 13 119 103 2458 2810

218 16 226 137 3789 4387

South East Wales (1) Caerphilly (5) 79 4 80 49 1147 1359

Blaenau Gwent (5) 30 . 28 16 407 481

Torfaen (5) 29 2 31 23 627 712

Monmouthshire (5) 31 5 26 18 497 577

Newport (5) 50 5 61 32 1111 1259

Total: qualified teachers 
Total: qualified teachers 

Wales (1)

North Wales (1)

South West and Mid Wales (1)

Central South Wales (1)

South East Wales (1)

Page 16



Between the 31 October 2016 and 9 January 2017, the Education Workforce Council (EWC) on behalf 

of the Welsh Government carried out quantitative research study based on the experiences of 

registered education practitioners working in Wales.  

Responses were received from 10,408 (14.4%) of individuals and were broadly representative in 

each group of the profile on the Register of Education Practitioners held by the EWC. (Further 

Education and Schools) 

Headline findings included: 

 33.6% of school teachers planned to leave the profession within the next three years 

 

 37.2% enjoyed trying new and innovative teaching methods 

 

 78.1% said workload was the least rewarding aspect of their role 

 

 88.3% disagreed or disagreed strongly that they were able to effectively manage their 

existing workload 

Chart 11 Profile of School Teaching Staff Respondents 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Key findings for school teachers 

 In terms of what school teachers considered the most rewarding part of their role, the three 

most selected options were:  

 teaching and seeing learners progress (93.5%); 

 working with others (38.1%);  

 trying new and innovative teaching methods (37.2%). 

 Workload (78.1%), administration (52.0%) and inspections (36.0%) were the aspects that 

school teachers noted as least rewarding.  

 The most popular response to the question about how they saw their career changing in the 

next 3 years was continuing to develop practice (47.3%). Followed by 33.6% of responden
[...]
consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

1. The submissions received to the individual Statutory Notices (Objection Report 
attached) for: 

• Ysgol Y Ddwylan 

• Ysgol Griffith Jones 

• Ysgol Llangynnwr; and 

• Ysgol Llys Hywel. 
 
2. Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory 

proposals have been consulted upon and published in accordance with the 
School Organisation Code and contains all the relevant information and, having 
considered the consultation document and consultation report, the objections and 
any responses to the notices in the objection report, the ECS Scrutiny Committee 
consider and recommend to the Executive Board the implementation of the 
proposals as laid out in the individual Statutory Notices. 

Reasons:  
 

• To support Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan launched on 25 
June 2018 in accordance with Welsh Government Strategic Plans 

• To formulate views for submission to Executive Board for consideration. 
 

To be referred to the Executive Board :  YES 02/12/19 
 
To be referred to County Council for decision:  YES 08/01/20    

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Glynog Davies (Education & 
Children)  
 

 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
Directorate: 
Education & Children  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Simon Davies 
 
 
Report Author:  
Sara Griffiths 
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
Head of Access to Education 
 
 
 
Modernisation Team Manager 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
01267 246471 
SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 246618 
SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 74

mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SMGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25th November 2019 
 

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME  
 

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT 
YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL 

LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL 
Background 

On 25th June 2018 
[...]
xercise was 
undertaken from 20 May 2019 to 30 June 2019.  The results of the consultation exercise 
are contained in the Consultation Report (link provided) and were presented to the ECS 

Page 75



 

Scrutiny Committee and then to the Executive Board for consideration and determination 
on whether or not to publish a Statutory Notice. 

On the 23rd September 2019, approval was granted by the Executive Board for the 
publication of the Statutory Notices. The Statutory Notices (links provided) were 
published on 24th September 2019. The notices provided objectors with 29 days in which 
to forward their objections in writing to the Council which ended on the 22nd October 
2019.  

• 2 objections were received for Ysgol Y Ddwylan 

• 0 objections were received for Ysgol Griffith Jones 

• 0 objections were received for Ysgol Llangynnwr 

• 1 objections was received for Ysgol Llys Hywel 

The attached Objection Report summarises the objections received and the Local 
Authority’s responses to these submissions.  

The full suite of documents which include: Consultation Document, Consultation Report, 
the Statutory Notices and the Objection Report will be presented to the Executive Board 
and ultimately will be presented to the County Council for their determination. 

This provides the ECS Scrutiny Committee and Executive Board the opportunity to offer 
comment and a recommendation to the County Council whether or not to implement the 
proposals as laid out in the Statutory Notices. 

Should the County Council agree to implement the proposals, the nature of Foundation 
Phase provision at Ysgol Y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol 
Llys Hywel would change to Welsh medium from 1st September 2020. 

Recommendation 

Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory proposals 
have been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School Organisation 
Code and contain all the relevant information and, having considered the consultation 
document and consultation report, the objections and any responses to the notices in 
the objection report, that the ECS Scrutiny Committee considers and recommends to the 
Executive Board the implementation of the proposals as laid out in the individual 
Statutory Notices. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED YES:    Objection Report 
 
             

  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 76



 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    S. 

Davies 
 

Head of Access to Education 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

YES  YES YES NONE YES YES NONE 

 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
Developments are consistent with the Authority’s Corporate Strategy and the 
Modernising Education Strategic Outline Programme and WESP 2018. 
 

2. Legal 
Appropriate consultation was initiated in accordance with the relevant statutory 
procedures. 
 

3. Finance 
Revenue implications will be catered for within the Local Management of Schools Fair 
Funding Scheme. 
 

4. ICT 
None 
 

5. Risk Management Issues 
The proposal may impact on the demand for school places at the school and 
surrounding catchment area schools.  Admissions will be monitored and if required, 
appropriate action will be undertaken. 
 

6. Staffing Implications 
Staffing implications will be addressed in accordance with the County Council’s Policy and 
Procedures. 
 

7. Physical Assets 
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 77



 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
  
Signed:    S. Davies 

 
Head of Access to Education 

1. Scrutiny Committee – The Scrutiny Committee were formally notified of the Sta
[...]
will be presented to the Executive Board 
and ultimately will be presented to the County Council for their determination. 

This provides the ECS Scrutiny Committee and Executive Board the opportunity to offer 
comment and a recommendation to the County Council whether or not to implement the 
proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice. 

Should the County Council agree to implement the proposal, the nature of provision of 
Ysgol Rhys Prichard would change to Welsh medium from 1st January 2020 (this date 
will need to be modified due to change in County Council meeting date). 

Recommendation 

Being satisfied that there are no other related proposals; that the statutory proposal has 
been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School Organisation Code 
and contains all the relevant information and, having considered the consultation 
document and consultation report, the objections and any responses to the notice in the 
objection report, that the ECS Scrutiny Committee considers and recommends to the 
Executive Board the implementation of the proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED YES:    Objection Report 
 
             

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 115



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    S. 

Davies 
 

Head of Access to Education 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

YES  YES YES NONE YES YES NONE 

 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
Developments are consistent with the Authority’s Corporate Strategy and the 
Modernising Education Strategic Outline Programme and WESP 2018. 
 

2. Legal 
Appropriate consultation was initiated in accordance with the relevant statutory 
proce
[...]
se before procuring supply/agency.   

Spring Term 
2020 
 
 
Spring Term 
2020 
 
Ongoing 
 

Paul Thomas / 
Glenn Evans 
 
 
Paul Thomas / 
Glenn Evans 
 
Paul Thomas / 
Glenn Evans 

 
 

P
age 138



 

 

 
EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
25

th
 NOVEMBER 2019  

 

REFERRAL FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 To consider a referral from the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee in relation 
to Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
 

Reasons:  
 

 To enable Committee members to exercise their scrutiny role. 
 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO 
 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder(s):  
Cllr. D.M. Jenkins (Resources) and Cllr. G. Davies (Education and Children) 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees Jones 
 
 
Report Author: 
Martin S. Davies 
 

Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & Law  
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer  
 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
01267 224059 

MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

   

 
 

  

Page 139

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25
th

 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

REFERRAL FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE-  

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
 

The Education and Children Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider the following 
referral from the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee:  
 

7. Agenda Item:  
Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring. 
Date: 10th October 2019  
 
Issue:  Request to reverse decision to receive Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
reports via e-mail 
 
At its meeting on the 10th October 2019, the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
considered the Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 
 
During consideration of the report the Head of Financial Services highlighted the 
forecasted overspend in the Education and Children Services budget and advised that 
the Director of Education and Children Services had written to a number of Head 
teachers and Chairs of Governing Bodies on the matter. In light of the forecasted 
overspend the Committee resolved that: 

“that the Education and Children Scrutiny Committee be recommended to 
reverse its decision to receive Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
via e-mail only [Education and Children Scrutiny Committee 7th June 
2018 minute 6.2 refers] in view of the absence of formal monitoring of the 
Education Department’s budget which has significant pressures and a 
high risk of overspending against the budget.”  

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report.  
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones               Head of Administration & Law 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 140



 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones               Head of Administration & Law 
 

1. Local Member(s) – N/A 
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THERE ARE NONE 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25th November 2019 

 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING – 19th December 2019 
 

Proposed Agenda Item Background Reason for report 

3 Year Budget 
Consultation 

This item will provide members with an 
opportunity to consider and comment upon 
the budget settlement, departmental service 
budgets and efficiency savings proposals. 
 

The objective of the report is to allow 
members to consider the corporate budget 
strategy for the financial years 2019/20 to 
2021/22 and to consider the service delivery 
impact and options for the forthcoming years. 
 

Education & Children’s 
Services Departmental 
Business Plan 2019/20-
2022 

This item will enable the Committee to 
consider and comment upon the Education 
& Children’s Services Departmental 
Business Plan 2019/20–2022 relevant to its 
remit. 

To provide members with an opportunity to 
review the department’s business plan 
alongside the budget.  It will also assist with 
the integration of financial and business 
planning. 
 

One Day Scrutiny Report On the 6th November 2019 the Committee 
held a One Day Scrutiny Investigation to 
review the Federating of Schools in 
Carmarthenshire. 

To consider the outcome of the scrutiny 
investigation and to consider making 
recommendations to the Executive Board. 

Actions & Referrals 

 

A review of the progress of Actions and 
Referrals.  

Recurring item (Quarterly) 

 

Items circulated to the Committee under separate cover since the last meeting –  
 
Complaints & Compliments Annual Report – Circulated on the 4th November 2019 
Budget Monitoring Reports to 31.08.19 - Circulated on the 14th November 2019 
 

P
age 143

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  

25th November 
2019 

19th December 
2019 

23rd January 
2020  

11th March 
2020  

27th April 
2020 

 

M
a

y
 2

0
2

0
 –

 2
0
/2

1
 F

o
rw

a
rd

 W
o

rk
 P

la
n

n
in

g
 

4th June 2020 

 

2nd July 2020 

 

 

Recruitment and 
retention of staff (3) 

3 Year Revenue 
Budget 
Consultation  

New Curriculum 
(1) 

Promoting 
Positive 
Behaviour 
Practice in 
Schools (5) 

Behaviour 
Service Review 

Scrutiny School 
Visits Framework 

Annual Report of 
Director of Social 
Services 2019/20 

 

Youth Services (4) 

 

One Day Scrutiny 
Report  

LA Education 
Services Self 
Evaluation  

NEETS (6) Welsh in 
Education 
Strategic Plan 
Update 

Post 16 education 
(7) 

  

Determination - 
change the nature 
of provision at 
Ysgol Y Ddwylan, 
Griffith Jones, 
Llangynnwr and 
Llys Hywel. 
 

Education & 
Children’s Services 
Departmental 
Business Plan 
2019/20-2022 

Task & Finish 
Monitoring 

2019/20 Task 
& Finish 
Report - ALN 

Actions & 
Referrals 

 Actions & Referrals  

Actions & Referrals 

Determination -  
Proposal to change 
the nature of 
provision at Ysgol 
Rhys Prichard 

 

Task & Finish Meeting Dates –  

25th November 2019 at 2pm 
19th December 2019 at 2pm  
 
 
 
 
 

Site visits 
School visits – One visit per quarter  
01.07.19 – Llandeilo C.P. School 
Fostering Service (Q1 2020) 
Adoption Service  17th February 2020 and 18th March 2020 
Young Carers        (Q2 2020) 
 
Workshops 
ERW – Update on current progress (review request in Autumn 2019) 

Delegated School 
Budgets 

Referral from P&R 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF STAFF
	Report

	5 CARMARTHENSHIRE YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICES
	Business Plan 19-20

	6 DETERMINATION - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL
	Report

	7 DETERMINATION - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS PRITCHARD
	Report

	8 EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET UPDATE
	Report

	9 REFERRAL FROM THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	10 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Forward Work Programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 25 November 2019
PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair)

Councillors:
L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, D.T. Williams,
S.M. Allen (In place of I. Davies) and W.T. Evans (In place of E. Schiavone)

Co-opted Members:
V. Kenny - Roman Catholic Church Representative
M. Jones - Parent Governor

Also in attendance:
Councillor G. Davies, Executive Board Member for Education & Children

The following Officers were in attendance:

G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education

R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services

S. Nolan, Group Accountant

A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing

A. Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion
L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 10.00 am - 12.20 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E. Schiavone, I. Davies, J.
Jenkins, B. Thomas, E. Thomas, Mr J. Davies, Mrs G Cornock-Evans and Revd D.

Richards.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

There were no declarations of party whips.

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

D. Price 4 Wife is employed by
UWTSD

L. Bowen 6 Relative works at Ysgol
Llangynnwr

S. Allen 6 Member of the
Governing Body at
Ysgol Llys Hywel

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omsr Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
N\

Carmarthenshire ) )
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

S
Q- A



PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no questions had been received.

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF STAFF

[NOTE: Councillor D. Price had earlier declared an interest in this item.]

During the 2019/20 forward work programme planning the Committee identified
the Recruitment and Retention of Staff as an area of interest and requested a
detailed report.

Members noted the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

Members referred to the headline findings of the report by the Education
Workforce Council on behalf of the Welsh Government; referenced on page 17 of
the report, which outlined the experiences of registered education practitioners in
Wales. The findings noted a significant amount of school teachers planned to
leave the profession within the next three years and noted that the significant
workload was an area of dissatisfaction for many respondents. The Head of
Education Services and Inclusion referenced page 23 of the report which outlined
the work undertaken to provide guidance to teachers on ways in which workload
pressures could be reduced. The guidance also sought to clarify what is expected
of teachers in relation to marking and planning, and to provide consistent advice
endorsed by Estyn.

In response to a query on whether teachers who had completed the National
Professional Qualification for Headship (NPQH) were able to find relevant posts
and whether adequate applications were received for headteacher vacancies, the
Head of Education Services and Inclusion advised that he believed that despite
the continued pressure on teachers an adequate number of headteachers were
coming through. It was accepted that not every graduate of the NPQH intended to
pursue a headteacher post. He acknowledged some of the challenges in relation
to identifying individuals with the required attributes and noted that a more
strategic approach was planned

Members noted that a significant number of vacancies advertised in
Carmarthenshire were for temporary posts and asked whether this was the
situation nationally. The Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that
this was most likely a reflection of the funding position of most schools

In clarifying an issue raised on the recruitment of sufficient bilingual staff the
Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that there was some
regional work undertaken by ERW as well as a national scheme to encourage
bilingual primary school teachers to retrain as secondary Welsh teachers. He
further noted that Carmarthenshire was in a strong position when it came to the
recruitment of bilingual staff.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omsr Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
N\

Carmarthenshire ) )
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

S
Q- A



CARMARTHENSHIRE YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICES

Members received an overview of the report on Carmarthenshire Youth Support
Services from the Principal Youth Support Services Manager.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

In noting the significant increase in the Welsh Government Support Grant in
2019/20 Members questioned what the funding was intended for and whether it
would continue at that level in subsequent years. The Principal Youth Support
Services Manager advised that the increase in funding included allocations to
improve emotional health and wellbeing and homeless prevention. The Officer
noted that the service had employed an additional eight members of staff including
a Homeless Coordinator. There wasn’t an indication to date on the level of
subsequent funding.

In response to a question on workforce development the Principal Youth Support
Services Manager advised that the service has its own training plan which adheres
to national occupational standards. UWTSD also run a dedicated youth work
course which the Youth Service supports. The Education Workforce Council
require Youth Workers to register with them which has increased the recognition of
Youth Work professionally.

Members referenced the number of referrals received and asked whether there
was a notable rural/urban split and whether the same level of service was provided
across the county. The Principal Youth Support Services Manager advised that a
consistent service is provided across the county and the same service received
regardless of location. It was further noted that the service often works with the
family of the young person referred and supported the transition from children to
adult services where onward support was identified.

It was noted that the report did not contain detailed information on the grant
provision to the 3™ Sector. The Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that
this information would be circulated by email to Members.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

DETERMINATION - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION
AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL LLANGYNNWR
AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL

[NOTE: Councillor L. Bowen and S. Allen had earlier declared an interest in
this item and left the Chamber for the duration of the Agenda item.]

Members considered the submissions received to the individual Statutory Notices
in relation to changing the nature of provision at Ysgol y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith
Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys Hywel. Being satisfied that there were no
other related proposals; Members acknowledged that the statutory proposals had

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omsr Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
N\

Carmarthenshire ) )
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

S
Q- A



been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School Organisation
Code and contain all the relevant information. Members considered the
consultation documents and consultation reports, the objections and responses to
the notices in the objection report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend that the Executive Board
implement the proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice in relation to
changing the nature of provision at Ysgol y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones,
Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol LIys Hywel.

DETERMINATION - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION
AT YSGOL RHYS PRITCHARD

Members considered the submissions received to the Statutory Notice in relation
to changing the nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys Pritchard. Being satisfied that
there were no other related proposals; Members acknowledged that the statutory
proposal had been consulted upon and published in accordance with the School
Organisation Code and contained all the relevant information. Members
considered the consultation document and consultation report, the objections and
responses to the notices in the objection report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend that the Executive Board
implement the proposal as laid out in the Statutory Notice in relation to
changing the nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys Pritchard.

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET UPDATE

At the meeting held on 15™ October 2019 (minute 7.3 refers) the Committee
requested a report on the forecast overspend of the Education and Children’s
Services Department. The Director of Education and Children’s Services gave an
overview of the current position, and measures already undertaken and noted
within the Action Plan, to overcome current pressures.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

Members referenced the letter sent to the 30 schools facing a deficit budget and
asked for an indication to the type of efficiencies likely to be identified. The Head
of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that he and the Head of Education Services
and Inclusion had met with the Headteacher and Chair of the Governing Body of
each school and acknowledged that some negative comments had been made in
relation to the letter sent, however the message within the letter was clear and that
several positive conversations had arisen. Identified schools have been asked to
identify efficiencies and submit a three-year budget strategy; it was expected that
the budgets would contain reductions in staffing costs, routine expenditure and
some reduction in relation to curriculum volume.

Members acknowledged that over ten years of austerity and real term budget
reductions are likely to have affected the current financial position but asked
whether there were any other identified strategies for improvement. The Director of

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omsr Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
N\

Carmarthenshire ) )
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

S
Q- A



10.

Education and Children’s Services advised that employing some support staff and
Teaching Assistants centrally, a review of historical terms of employment and the
development of more robust School Governor training were amongst several
areas identified.

It was noted that at page 137 the report referred to ‘options in relation to
rationalisation’, Members asked for clarification on the type of rationalisation under
consideration. The Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that as
well as a review of current catchment areas, consideration would be given to the
sustainability of the current footprint of primary schools and federations across the
county. A review of the Modernising Education Programme would also be
undertaken.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.
REFERRAL FROM THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee considered a request from the Policy & Resources Scrutiny
Committee to reverse its decision to receive Revenue and Capital Budget
Monitoring reports via e-mail, outside of the committee process. Members agreed
that they did not wish to reverse their decision and in forming that decision noted
the following —

-that the decision to circulate the noted report outside of the committee process
was in alignment with the training provided by the Centre for Public Scrutiny in
March 2019 which advised Members to consider the timeliness of reports
presented for scrutiny

- that Committee had reviewed the main stresses of the Revenue Budget through
Task & Finish Groups, Reports and Briefings

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the referral.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme and considered reports
circulated outside of the committee process since the last meeting on the 15"
October 2019.

It was noted that due to delays in the preparation of the 2020/21 Budget Plan it
was likely that the meeting in December would be postponed until January. Items
marked on the Forward Work Programme for the January meeting should be
moved to the meeting scheduled for the 19" February 2020.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items be received.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omsr Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
N\

Carmarthenshire ) )
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

S
Q- A



